
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1598 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24-12-2018 

Action plan for preparation of Tokyo 2020 and Paris 2024 Olympics 

 

1598. SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether Government has formulated any action plan or scheme or programme for preparation 

of Tokyo 2020 and Paris 2024 Olympics, if so, the details thereof;  

(b) the assessment regarding Target Olympic Podium Scheme (TOPS) and the progress on this;  

(c) the efforts made by Government to develop sports infrastructure in the country; and  

(d) the details of funds allocated to various agencies including States and Sports Authority of 

India (SAI) and the progress in utilisation thereof? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

[COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (RETD.)] 

 

(a):  Preparation and training of Indian sportspersons and teams for Tokyo Olympics 2020 and 

Paris Olympics 2024 is being done in accordance with the Annual Calendar of Training & 

Competitions (ACTCs) prepared in consultation with the SAI and the concerned National Sports 

Federations. Accordingly, coaching camps, competitive exposure in international sports events, 

wholesome nutritious diet, food supplements, sports equipments, state-of-the-art infrastructure, 

lodging, travelling facilities, services of reputed Indian and foreign coaches/supporting staff, 

scientific and medical support are being provided to the sportspersons preparing for Tokyo 

Olympics 2020 and Paris Olympics 2024.  

Further, under Target Olympic Podium Scheme (TOPS), customized training is being provided to 

identified sportspersons at state-of-the art sports institutes/academies within the country and 

abroad. Besides, out of pocket allowance (OPA) of Rs. 50,000 per sportsperson per month is 

being given to the sportspersons included in TOPS to enable them to meet their contingent and 

miscellaneous expenses. 

 

 



(b): Target Olympic Podium Scheme (TOPS), formulated in July 2014 within overall ambit of 

national Sports Development Fund (NSDF) and modified from time to time keeping in view the 

requirements of the elite sportspersons, has been a very effective scheme, as is evident from 

India’s improved performance in Commonwealth Games 2018, Asian Games, 2018, Para-Asian 

Games 2018 and Youth Olympic Games 2018. An analysis of performance of Indian 

sportspersons and teams in these games has shown that sportspersons included in TOPS won 48 

out of 66 medals in Commonwealth Games 2018, 44 out of 69 medals in Asian Games 2018.  

 

(c): ‘Sports’, being a State subject, the primary responsibility for promotion and development of 

sports including development of sports infrastructure is that of the respective State Governments.  

However, this Ministry supplements the efforts of the State Governments. For 

creation/upgradation of sports infrastructure, this Ministry is implementing a Central Sector 

Scheme, namely, Khelo India which has a dedicated vertical “Utilisation and Creation/ 

Upgradation of Sports Infrastructure” for creation of sports infrastructure in the country. Further, 

a special Package for J&K of Rs.200 crore is being implemented by this Ministry under Prime 

Minister’s Development Package (PMDP). One of the purposes of the package is enhancement of 

sports infrastructure in Jammu & Kashmir.  

 

(d): The State-wise details of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under Khelo India Scheme 

during last three years and current year are given at Annexure – I. Details of sports infrastructure 

sanctioned under PMDP for enhancement of sports infrastructure in J&K is provided at Annexure 

– II. 

 Budgetary allocation of Rs. 429.56 crore has been made for Sports Authority of India (SAI) in 

current financial year 2018-19, out of which Rs. 273.77 crores have been sanctioned to SAI as on 

18.12.2018.  

*** 

   

  



 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (D) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1598 FOR 24.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI V. 

MURALEEDHARAN, MP, REGARDING ACTION PLAN FOR PREPARATION OF 

TOKYO 2020 AND PARIS 2024 OLYMPICS 

 

Annexure – I 

 

Details of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under Khelo India Scheme since 2016-17 

and upto 30.11.2018 

 

2016-17  (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 

Name of State Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

1. Andhra Pradesh (i)Laying   of   Synthetic   Athletic Track at 

Kommadi Mini Sports Complex, 

Vishakhapatnam 

7.00 

2. (ii) Construction of Indoor 

Stadium/Multipurpose Indoor Hall at Nellore 

8.00 

3. (iii) Construction of multipurpose indoor hall 

at Vizzy Stadium, Viajayanagram 

6.00 

4. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

Tirbin-Basar, West Siang District 

6.00 

5. Gujarat Construction of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Naroda, District Ahmadabad 

7.00 

6. Karnataka Laying of Synthetic Hockey Surface at Sainik 

School, Bijapur 

5.50 

7. Karnataka Laying of Synthetic Football turf at SAI 

Regional Centre, Bengaluru 

5.00 

8. Kerala Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in Govt. 

Brennen College, Thalassery, Kannur 

(LNCPE). 

7.00 

9. Mizoram Laying of Synthetic Astro-Turf Football 

ground at Lawngtlai Playground Lawngtlai. 

4.50 

10. Odisha Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall in 

Kalinga Stadium Sports Complex, 

Bhubaneswar 

8.00 

11. Puducherry Construction of Swimming pool 

atSaradambal Nagar, Puducherry 

5.00 

12. Rajasthan Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall, 

Football Ground and Athletic Track at LBS 

Govt. PG College Kotputli 

3.12 

13. Telangana Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Indira 

Gandhi Outdoor Stadium, Medak 

5.50 

14. Uttar Pradesh Laying of Synthetic Hockey Field at Kailash 

Prakash Stadium, Meerut 

5.50 

15. Maharashtra Construction of Swimming Pool at SAI 

Western Training Center, Aurangabad. 

5.00 



S. 

No. 

Name of State Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

16. Jharkhand Upgradation of Hockey and Football Ground 

at SAI Training Centre , Hazaribagh. 

2.07 

17. Uttarakhand Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

Parade Ground, Dehradun 

8.00 

Total 98.19 

 

 

2017-18 (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 

Name of State Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

1. Rajasthan Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in District 

Stadium, Churu 

6.30 

2. Assam Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at SAI 

SAG centre Kokarjhar. 

7.00 

3. Nagaland Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at SAI 

SAG Centre Dimapur. 

7.00 

4. Manipur Laying of Synthetic Football Turf at SAI 

NERC Takyal, Imphal. 

5.00 

5. Delhi Replacement of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, New Delhi. 

7.00 

6. Haryana Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

SAI Northern Regional Centre Sonepat. 

8.00 

7. Maharashtra Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

SAI Regional Centre, Mumbai. 

8.00 

8. Karnataka Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

SAI Southern Regional Centre, Bangalore. 

8.00 

9. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Wakro 

under Lohit District. 

8.00 

10. Assam Renovation / Upgradation including Laying of 

Synthetic Hockey Field in Maulana Md. 

Tayabullah Hockey Stadium, Betapara, 

Guhawati (Reimbursement of expenditure). 

4.50 

11. Andhra 

Pradesh 

Laying of Astro Turf Hockey Field at District 

Sports Authority Ground, Kakinada, East 

Godavari District. 

5.50 

12. Tamil Nadu Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Tamil 

Nadu Physical Education and Sports 

University, Vandalur, Kelambakkam Road, 

Melakottaiyur Post, Chennai. 

7.00 

13. Odisha Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

Puri. 

7.50 

14. West Bengal Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at SAI 

Training Centre, Jalpaiguri 

7.00 

15. Uttar Pradesh Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Dr. B.R. 

Ambedkar Sports Complex, Lalpur, Varanasi 

7.00 



S. 

No. 

Name of State Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

16. Chhattisgarh Laying of Synthetic Hockey Turf at Jashpur 5.44 

17. Haryana Replacement of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Chaudhary Charan Singh Haryana Agriculture 

University, Hisar 

4.65 

18. Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Islamic 

University of Science & Technology (IUST) 

Awantipora, Pulwama 

6.09 

19. Karnataka Construction of Multi-purse Indoor Hall at 

Haliyal Taluk Stadium. 

7.50 

20. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at 

T. T. Nagar Stadium Bhopal 

6.00 

21. Punjab Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at 

Smt. Lajwanti Sports Complex, Hoshiarpur 

7.00 

22. Rajasthan Laying of Synthetic Hockey Field at Maharana 

Pratap Khelo Gaon, Udaipur 

5.50 

23. Tamil Nadu Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at District 

Sports Complex, Thanjavur 

7.00 

24. Telangana Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Karimnagar 

7.00 

25. Uttarakhand Laying of Athletic Synthetic Track at Lal 

Bhadhur Shastri National Academy of 

Administration Mussoorie 

5.00 

26. New Delhi Replacement of Synthetic Hockey Turf at 

Major Dhyan Chand Stadium New Delhi for 

National Hockey Academy 

4.50 

27. New Delhi Construction of 100 bedded Sports Hostel at 

Jawaharlal  Nehru  Stadium,  New  Delhi for 

National Athletic and Football Academies 

9.00 

28. New Delhi Construction of 100 bedded Sports Hostel at 

Dr. Karni Singh Shooting Ranges, 

Tughklakabad New Delhi for National 

Shooting Academy 

7.00 

29. Manipur Miscellaneous works including fencing in 

respect Football Academy at SAI North 

Eastern Regional Centre Imphal 

2.00 

30. Rajasthan Laying of synthetic floor and lighting in Multi- 

purpose Hall at STC Jaipur. 

0.99 

31. Gujarat Laying of Hockey Turf Ground at Devgadh 

Bariya District Dahod 

4.67 

32. Rajasthan Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at 

five block Headquarters, (i) Govt. Secondary 

School, Bapini, Jodhpur, (ii) Block 

Headquarter,  Khinwsar,  Nagaur,  (iii) Sunhel, 

Jhalawar,  (iv)  Block Headquarter, Jaitran, Pali 

4.00 



S. 

No. 

Name of State Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

  and (v) Siswali, Anta, Baran  

33. Haryana Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at 

Choudhary Charan Singh, Haryana Agriculture 

University, Hisar (SAI STC Centre). 

8.00 

34. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Re-laying of synthetic athletic track at T.T. 

Nagar Stadium, Bhopal 

4.49 

35. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Extension of existing 50 Mtr. Shooting Range, 

Village Goura, Bhopal 

6.91 

36. Odisha Construction of swimming pool at District 

Hqrs., District Boudh 

5.00 

37. Rajasthan Laying of synthetic athletic track at Maharaja 

Ganga Singh Stadium, Sri Ganganagar 

7.00 

38. Uttarakhand Laying of synthetic Hockey Field, at Sports 

Stadium Roshnabad Salempur Haridwar 

5.50 

39. Rajasthan Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall, in 

Govt. Senior Secondary School, Jamwa 

Ramgarh 

2.94 

40. Assam Synthetic Eight lane Athletic Track of 400 

mtrs and construction of sub base, drainage 

and chain link at SAG-Tinsukia. 

7.00 

41. Rajasthan Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall, in 

Government Senior Secondary School 

Pragpura District Jaipur 

2.99 

42. Mizoram laying of Synthetic Football Turf at SAI SAG 

Centre, Thenzawal, Mizoram 

5.00 

43. Gujarat Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Swarnim Gujarat Sports University premises at 

Valavav, District Vadodara 

8.00 

44. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Construction of Swimming pool at SAI central 

Regional Centre Bhopal 

3.39 

45. Assam FIH approved synthetic Hockey Turf at SAI 

SAG Centre Kokrajhar, Assam 

5.50 

46. Tripura Synthetic Football Turf in Chandrapur Football 

ground, udaipur under Gomati District Tripura 

5.00 

47. Odisha Multi - Purpose Indoor Hall at District Sports 

Complex Burla 

7.50 

48. Rajasthan Construction of Academy Building & Solar 

Lights at Deedwana Stadium 

1.00 

49. Rajasthan Construction of Basketball, Volleyball, Solar 

Light, Water Tank, 200 Mtr. Athletic Track at 

Khinwsar Stadium. 

1.50 

50. Rajasthan Laying of synthetic athletic track at Swarn 

jayanti Stadium, Jhunjhunu. 

7.00 

51. Kerala Construction of Indoor hall No. 2, LNCPE 8.00 



S. 

No. 

Name of State Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

  Trivandrum.  

52. Karnataka Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Shiralakoppa Town, Shivamogga District. 

1.50 

53. Rajasthan Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Swarn jayanti Stadium, Jhunjhunu. 

8.00 

54. Telangana Laying of synthetic athletic track at Warangal 

City. 

7.00 

55. Karnataka Laying of synthetic athletic track at District 

Stadium, Hassan. 

7.00 

56. Punjab Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at 

War Hero’s Stadium Sangrur 

7.47 

57. Rajasthan Construction of Boundary wall, Basketball, 

Volleyball, Cricket Ground, Solar Lights, 

Office Building Toilet Block at Dechu 

Stadium, District Jodhpur. 

1.50 

58. Rajasthan Construction of Boundary Wall, Basketball, 

Volleyball, Cricket Ground, Solar Lights, 

Office Building Toilet Block at Lohawat 

Stadium, District Jodhpur. 

1.50 

59. Rajasthan Construction of Boundary Wall, Basketball, 

Volleyball, Cricket Ground, Solar Lights, 

Office Building Toilet Block at Bapini 

Stadium District Jodhpur. 

1.50 

60. Rajasthan Construction of Indoor Hall & Ticket Block at 

Sri Karnapur Stadium, District Sri 

Ganaganagar. 

1.00 

61. Rajasthan Construction of Badmintion Arena with four 

Championship Badminton courts with 

infrastructure at SMS Stadium, Jaipur. 

3.60 

62. Rajasthan Construction of one all glass championship 

court SMS Stadium, Jaipur. 

1.50 

63. Rajasthan Completion of Shooting Range at Bhilwara 

Stadium. 

1.00 

64. Uttar Pradesh Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Village –Haliya Block-Haliya District 

Mirzapur. 

3.06 

65. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Khenewa under Bamang Administrative Sub- 

Division East Kameng District. 

8.00 

66. Uttar Pradesh Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Village Nagaon, Vikas Khand-Nagwa, District 

Soanbhadra. 

3.68 

67. Uttar Pradesh Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Panchali Khurd, District Meerut. 

7.99 



S. 

No. 

Name of State Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

68. Uttar Pradesh Construction of multi-purpose with natural 

court and running track at village-Mau, Block- 

Mohanlalganj, District Lucknow. 

2.72 

69. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Tarak Langdi, Pania under Kra-Daadi District. 

8.00 

70. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at 

Kiojoring, Nacho under Upper Subansiri. 

8.00 

Total 382.71 

 

2018-19 (upto 30.11.2018) (Rs. in crore) 

 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

State 

Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

1. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of MH at Roing Lower Dibang 

Valley 

8.00 

2. Construction of MH at Govt. Sec. School Lida, 

Gusar Circle upper Subansiri 

8.00 

3. Construction of MH at Palin Petrol Pump 

Colony, Kra Daadi district 

8.00 

4. Construction of Multi-purpose hall at Govt. HR 

Sec. School, Itanagar 

8.00 

5. laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at jeng, 

Tawang District 

7.00 

6. Karnataka Construction of multi-purpose Sports Complex/ 

Indoor Hall at Hubli Dharwad, Municipal 

corporation, Karnataka 

8.00 

7. Maharashtra Up gradation of Olympic swimming parking 

ground at municipal council Katol District 

Nagpur Maharashtra 

5.00 

8. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of Multi-purpose hall at ADC Hq 

Kodukha upper Subansiri District 

8.00 

9. Construction of Multi-purpose hall at Govt. 

higher Sec. School Dirang west Kameng District 

Arunachal Pradesh under Khelo India Scheme. 

8.00 

10. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Construction of swimming pool at Indira Gandhi 

National Tribal University (IGNTU), Madhya 

Pradesh 

4.95 

11. Rajasthan Development of playfields (17) in different 

schools / locations in Rajasthan 

8.85 

12. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of Multi-purpose hall at Kaimai in 

Tirap District 

8.00 

13. Construction   of Multi-purpose  hall at Raga 

ADC, HQ under lower Subansari District 

8.00 



14. Uttar Pradesh Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at 

Beer Bahadur College at Gorakhpur, Uttar 

Pradesh 

8.00 

15. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall and 

running track at village Dhedui block Patti, 

District Pratapgarh, Uttar Pradesh 

5.58 

16. Construction of Mini Stadium at village 

Mangraura Tehsil Patti, District Pratapgarh 

14.56 

17. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Mer under 

East Siang District 

8.00 

18. Maharashtra Upgradation of Hockey  Astroturf at 

Shivchhatrapti  Kridapeeth Sports Complex, 

Pune 

5.50 

19. Upgradation of Shooting range at Shivchhatrapti 

Kridapeeth Sports Complex, Pune 

7.37 

20. Uttar Pradesh Construction of Multi-purpose Hall at Village- 

Ganeshpur, Block- Pharenda, District- 

Maharajganj, Uttar Pradesh 

2.30 

 Total 149.11 

 

***** 

  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (D) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1598 FOR 24.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI V. 

MURALEEDHARAN, MP, REGARDING ACTION PLAN FOR PREPARATION OF 

TOKYO 2020 AND PARIS 2024 OLYMPICS 

Annexure – II 

 

Details of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned under PMDP for enhancement of 

sports infrastructure in J&K 

(Rs. in crore) 

 

S. 

No. 

Projects Amount 

earmarked 

1. Renovation and Development of Bakshi stadium & other works 44.00 

2. Renovation & Development of M.A Stadium & other works 40.00 

3. Construction of 22 Indoor Halls 88.00 

4. Upgradation of existing sports stadia at Rajouri and Poonch 4.00 

5. Completion / upgradation of Subash stadium at Udhampur 10.00 

6. Development of water sports infrastructure at Jammu and 

Srinagar 

6.00 

7. Lighting System at TRC Ground/Gani Stadium 2.63 

 


